AMENDMENT TO THE

AGREEMENT BETWEEN

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA and THE SARASOTA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE for THE SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAM

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this _____day of August, 2007, by and between THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA, (hereinafter referred to as the "School Board"), and THE SARASOTA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, (hereinafter referred to as the "Sheriff");

Pursuant to <u>Article IX</u>, <u>Article X</u> and <u>Article XI</u> of the "AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA AND THE SARASOTA COUTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE for THE SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAM", the following modifications shall become effective on August 23, 2007:

AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE II

- 1. The SHERIFF will no longer staff a School Resource Officer at the Sarasota County Technical Institute.
- 2. The SHERIFF will no longer staff a School Resource Officer at the Phoenix Academy.
- 3. The SHERIFF will no longer staff any Intervention Officers in Sarasota County Schools.
- 4. The SHERIFF will no longer provide a K-9 to be used for drug detection, pet therapy and classroom presentation.

Pursuant to **Article IX**, **Article X** and **Article XI** of the "AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA AND THE SARASOTA COUTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE for THE SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAM", the following modifications shall become effective on October 1, 2007:

1. The SHERIFF will no longer staff a Captain's position within the School Resource Officer Program. The SRO Lieutenant will serve as the liaison to the School Board, and other school district personnel, and will assume the duties and responsibilities previously held by the Captain.

AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE IV

Beginning August 23, 2007, and continuing through June 30, 2008, the SCHOOL BOARD'S agrees to pay \$1,211,798 in equal monthly payments.

All other Articles of the SRO contract not specifically modified in this amendment will remain in full force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this AMENDMENT to be signed by their duly authorized officers.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

Frank Kovach, Chairman

Date

Approved for Legal Content August 17, 2007, by Matthews, Eastmoore, Hardy, Crauwels & Garcia, Attorneys for The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida Signed: ____ASH_

THE SARASOTA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

William F. Balkwill, Sheriff

Date

Approved as to form and content.

By:_____Date:_____

Capt. Kurt A. Hoffman, Esq.